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Alaska 
 
Leon Richard 
Kenai, Alaska 
lrichard@kenaidoctor.com 
Services Provided: general physical therapy, under "friends and neighbors" program 
 

Arizona 
 
John Heick 
Flagstaff, Arizona 
John.Heick@nau.edu/ (480) 440-9272 
Services Provided: orthopaedic, sports, and neurologic physical therapy once a week 
 
 
Tarang Jain 
Flagstaff, Arizona 
Tarang.Jain@nau.edu/ (928) 523-7405 
Services Provided: orthopaedic and neurologic physical therapy 
 
 
Cheryl Van Demark 
Flagstaff, Arizona 
blstudioaz@gmail.com/ 
Services Provided: general physical therapy 
 

California 
 
Katherine Finn 
Azusa, California 
kfinn@apu.edu/ (626) 334-0984 
Services Provided: 
 
Kristel Zuppan 
Loma Linda, California 
kzuppan@llu.edu 
Services Provided: participation in free clinic care 
 
 
Wesley Swen 
Redlands, California 
Rswen@llu.edu 
Services Provided: orthopaedic and neurologic physical therapy, community information classes 
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Julie Baclene 
Sacramento and Davis, California 
JulieBaclene@aol.com 
Services Provided: sports medicine/event coverage 
 
 
Nima Tabloei 
Santa Barbara, California 
Tabloei@hotmail.com 
Services Provided: in home evaluation for falls/mobility 
 

Colorado 
 
Judy Burlingame 
Greenwood Village, Colorado 
judy@burlingamept.com 
Services Provided: orthopaedic physical therapy 
 
 
Caroline Adrian 
Loveland, Colorado 
carrie.adrian@vca.com 
Services Provided: Denver Zoo; military/working dogs 
 
 
Gregory Johnson 
Steamboat Springs, Colorado 
gregg@ipaconed.com 
Services Provided: various strategies to ensure all patients in need can be seen 
 

Connecticut 
 
Kate Campbell 
Ridgefield, Conneticut 
Katelynncampbell@gmail.com 
Services Provided: orthotic screens, general physical therapy, sports coverage 
 
 
Don Johnson 
Stratford, Conneticut 
johnsondr59@gmail.com 
Services Provided: general physical therapy 
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District of Columbia 
 
Alexa Stevens 
Washington, District of Columbia 
www.lwshPtclinic.com 
Services Provided: general physical therapy 
 
 
Lauren Trosch 
Washington, District of Columbia 
lbt004@gmail.com 
Services Provided: physical therapist at Little Workers of Sacred Heart 
 

Florida 
 
Dan Dyrek 
For Meyers, Florida 
Dyrekdpt@comcast.net/ (317) 946-6825 
Services Provided: diagnostic consultation/treatment for complex professional athletes and chronic pain 
issues 
 
 
Kim Dunleavy 
Gainesville, Florida 
kdunleavy@phhp.ufl.edu 
Services Provided: University of Florida student-run clinic 
 
 
Louis Greenwald 
Lake Wales, Florida 
biglou2246@gmail.com 
Services Provided: home therapy, spine therapy, sports medicine 
 

Georgia 
 
Jodan Garcia 
Atlanta, Georgia 
jgarcia19@gsu.edu 
Services Provided: general physical therapy 
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Don Walsh 
Dahlonega, Georgia 
don.walsh@ung.edu 
Services Provided: student-led pro bono physical therapy clinic 
 

Idaho 
 
Jon Gardunia 
Boise, Idaho 
jongardunia@gmail.com 
Services Provided: volunteer two hours a week with local gymnastics groups 
 

Illinois 
 
Manasi Bohra 
Chicago, Illinois 
Manasi.bohra@uchospitals.edu 
Services Provided: general physical therapy at a pro bono clinic (CommunityHealth) 
 
 
Lucy DeLisa 
Chicago, Illinois 
lucia.delisa@uchospitals.edu 
Services Provided: free physical therapy services at CommunityHealth, largest free medical clinic in 
Illinois 
 

Indiana 
 
Fran McDonald 
South Bend, Indiana 
Fran@McDonaldpt.com/ (574) 233-5754 
Services Provided: free treatment for patient's in need of refining function and strength. 
 

Iowa 
 
Brenda Kemling 
Glenwood, Iowa 
bjkemling@gmail.com 
Services Provided: general physical therapy 
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Todd Neighbor 
Hiawatha, Iowa 
todd.neighbor@cedarvalleypt.com/ (319) 294-6694 
Services Provided: general physical therapy 
 

Kansas 
 
Stacia Troshynski Brown 
Kansas City, Kansas 
Stroshynskibrown@kumc.edu 
Services Provided: general physical therapy, wellness, group exercise 
 

Kentucky 
 
Lynn English 
Lexington, Kentucky 
lynn.english@uky.edu 
Services Provided: two evenings each week, student-led clinic supervised by licensed physical therapists 
 
 
Matthew Lee 
Lexington, Kentucky 
mlee@kort.com 
Services Provided: outpatient orthopedic physical therapy 
 
 
Kate Crandell 
Louisville, Kentucky 
ccrandell@bellarmine.edu 
Services Provided: general physical therapy, wellness/prevention services, patient client education 
 

Louisiana 
 
Ime Emerson Udom 
Chauvin, Louisiana 
imemudo@aol.com 
Services Provided: general physical therapy 
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Maryland 
 
Rebecca Huesman 
Baltimore City, Maryland 
huesmanr@gmail.com 
Services Provided: running injury clinics 
 
 
William Amos 
Silver Spring, Maryland 
bilamos@comcast.net/ (301) 384-2166 
Services Provided: orthopaedic physical therapy 
 

Massachusetts 
 
Dan Dyrek 
Boston, Massachusetts 
Dyrekdpt@comcast.net/ (317) 946-6825 
Services Provided: diagnostic consultation/treatment for complex professional athletes and chronic pain 
issues 
 
 
David Selkowitz 
Charlestown, Massachusetts 
dselkowitz@mghihp.edu/ (617) 724-0252 
Services Provided: general physical therapy 
 

Michigan 
 
Martha Schiller 
Detroit, Michigan 
martha.schiller@wayne.edu/ (313) 577-1724 
Services Provided: general physical therapy clinic twice per week; diabetes education and wellness clinic 
once per month 
 
 
Gordon Alderink 
Grand Rapids, Michigan 
aldering@gvsu.edu 
Services Provided: outpatient physical therapy, primarily orthopaedic 
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Minnesota 
 
Chris Kramer 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 
chriskramerpt@gmail.com 
Services Provided: MSK-ORTHO Manual Therapy, exercise 
 

Missouri 
 
Dana Martin 
Columbia, Missouri 
martindan@health.missouri.edu 
Services Provided: outpatient orthopaedic physical therapy 
 
 
Barb Yemm 
Saint Louis, Missouri 
sluprobonopt@gmail.com/ (314) 534-8822 
Services Provided: student run outpatient physical therapy clinic Saturday's 8 AM – 12PM 
 
 
James Hackney 
Springfield, Missouri 
jameshackney@missouristate.edu 
Services Provided: general physical therapy 
 
 
Chris Sebelski 
St Louis, Missouri 
csebelsk@slu.edu 
Services Provided: student run clinic with supervising physical therapist at the Physical Therapy Services 
at the Health Resource Center 
 

Montana 
 
Lorena Payne 
Bozeman, Montana 
lpettet@aol.com 
Services Provided: pediatric, caregiver education 
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New Jersey 

Susan Paparella-Pitzel 
Newark, New Jersey 
paparesu@shp.rutgers.edu 
Services Provided: Community Participatory Physical Therapy Clinic is a movement based clinic. All 
diagnoses welcomed to be examined and intervened. 

New Mexico 

Deborah Doerfler 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 
ddoerfler@salud.unm.edu/ (505) 272-5479 
Services Provided: general physical therapy; focus on self management strategies 

New York 
Marcia Spoto 
Rochester, New York 
Mspoto7@naz.edu
Services Provided: orthopaedic physical therapy, neurologic physical therapy, multiple sclerosis clinic, 
wellness clinic 

North Carolina 

Daryl Lawson 
Elon, North Carolina 
dlawson3@elon.edu 
Services Provided: evaluation and intervention of ther-ex, imaging using MSK US, orthotics 

Judy Foxworth 
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 
foxworthj@wssu.edu 
Services Provided: outpatient physical therapy 

Ohio 

Elayna Theiss 
Cleveland, Ohio 
elayna.theiss@uhhospitals.org 
Services Provided: Cleveland Free Clinic Physical Therapist 
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Jean Weaver 
Findlay, Ohio 
jweaver@findlay.edu/ (419) 348-1683 
Services Provided: outpatient or home based physical therapy 
 
 
Edie Benner 
Mantua, Ohio 
ediebenner@gmail.com/ (330) 274-2747 
Services Provided: athletic screening/triage, per case basis as we are a small clinic 
 

Oregon 
 
Sarah Stuhr 
Portland, Oregon 
sarah@physiopdx.com/ (503) 847-8550 
Services Provided: general orthopedic evaluation and screening for referral recommendations, 
occasionally full course of care pro-bono 
 
 
Clem Eischen 
Portland and Gresham, Oregon 
clemeischen@gmail.com 
Services Provided: treatment when patient unable to afford 
 

Pennsylvania 
 
Mark Paterson 
Chester, Pennsylvania 
mlpaterson@widener.edu 
Services Provided: Supervisor at Chester Community Physical Therapy Clinic (Widener University Student 
run Pro Bono Clinic) 
 
 
Mark Boland 
Loretto, Pennsylvania 
mboland@francis.edu 
Services Provided: general physical therapy 
 
 
Michael O'Hara 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
michael.ohara08@gmail.com 
Services Provided: North Broad Physical Therapy Clinic  
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Sarah Wenger 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
sbw28@drexel.edu 
Services Provided: general physical therapy 
 

Tennessee 
 
Betsy Myers 
Chattanooga, Tennesse 
betsy-myers@utc.edu/ (918) 281-9996 
Services Provided: general physical therapy (also have counseling and nutrition provided by students in 
these areas) 
 
 
Zach Sutton 
McMinnville, Tennesse 
Zach@McMinnvillePT.com 
Services Provided: physical therapy: orthopaedic, hand, aquatic, oncology, pediatrics 
 
 
Danny Smith 
Elizabethton, Tennessee 
Ddsdpt@yahoo.com/ (423) 335-4530 
Services Provided: all orthopaedic related conditions 
 
 
Scott Newton 
Pulaski, Ardmore, Fayetteville, Lawrenceburg, Tennessee 
snewton@benchmarkpt.com/ (931) 424-5588 
Services Provided: side line coverage for youth sports;health fairs provided by the local collage and 
community 
 

Texas 
 
Colleen Grafa 
Denison, Texas 
Csgrafa@cableone.net 
Services Provided: postural and movement impairment screens 
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Utah 
 
Ulrike Mitchell 
Provo, Utah 
rike_mitchell@byu.edu 
Services Provided: orthopaedic manual physical therapy (including dry needling) 
 
 
Jason Sharpe 
Salt Lake City, Utah 
j.sharpe@utah.edu/ (609) 828-3352 
Services Provided: orthopaedic and pain management physical therapy 
 
 
Anne Thackeray 
Salt Lake City, Utah 
a.thackeray@utah.edu 
Services Provided: clinical mentoring, outcomes 
 

Virginia 
 
Mary Beth Blend 
Richmond, Virginia 
mbblend67@gmail.com/ (757) 774-5785 
Services Provided: manual therapy, exercise, postural education, modalities 
 
 
 
Kyle Feldman 
Winchester, Virginia 
kfeldman07@su.edu 
Services Provided: education and treatment 
 

Washington 
 
Lauron Placentia 
Seattle, Washington 
lauronp@uw.edu 
Services Provided: five physical therapy visits per year for those qualifying for financial assistance 
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West Virginia 
 
Mark Linkinoggor 
Charleston, West Virginia 
mlinkinoggor720@cardinal.wju.edu 
Services Provided: International-Service Learning; treating family, co-workers and friends 
 
 
 
 
Matthew Madrid 
Clarksburg, West Virginia 
Madrid.AffiliatedPT@gmail.com 
Services Provided: we provide free screening consult for local gyms and sports teams 
 

Wisconsin 
 
 
Rob Worth 
Appleton, Wisconsin 
rob@advancedptsm.com/ (920) 991-2561 
Services Provided: half day of general physical therapy services at a local free clinic/community clinic; 
international medical mission work with multi-disciplinary team 
 
 
Sheryl Helstad 
La Crosse, Wisconsin 
slhelsta@gundersenhealth.org 
Services Provided: general physical therapy 
 
 
Mary Beth Geiser 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Marybeth.geiser@marquette.edu 
Services Provided: student clinic and personal pro bono option 
 

Wyoming 
 
Haley Baltz 
Sheridan, Wyoming 
haleybaltz80@gmail.com/ (307) 672-2092 
Services Provided:  orthopaedic physical therapy 
 
 




